4,00,00,000 (Rupees Four crores) divided into 40,00,000 (Forty Lacs) Equity Shares 

of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each and (ii) Rs. 4,00,00,000 (Rupees Four crores) divided 

into 4,00,000 (Four Lacs) Non-cumulative redeemable Preference share of Rs 100/- each 

to Rs. 12,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Twelve Crores Only) divided into (i) Rs. 8,00,00,000 

(Rupees Eight crores) divided into 80,00,000 (Eighty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each and Rs. 4,00,00,000 (Rupees Four crores) divided into 4,00,000 

(Four Lacs) Non-cumulative redeemable Preference share of Rs 100/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the following Clause be substituted for Clause V of the 

Memorandum of Association of the Company:  

"V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 12,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Twelve Crores 

Only) divided into (i) Rs. 8,00,00,000 (Rupees Eight crores) divided into 80,00,000  (Eighty 

Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and Rs. 4,00,00,000 (Rupees Four 

crores) divided into 4,00,000 (Four Lacs) Non-cumulative redeemable Preference share of Rs

[...]

Board has constituted or may constitute to exercise its powers, including the powers 

conferred on the Board by this resolution), consent of the Members of the Company be 

and is hereby accorded to the Board, to create, issue, offer and allot, from time to time, in 

one or more tranches, upto 48,50,000 (Forty Eight Lakh and Fifty Thousand) Equity 

Shares at a price of Rs. 10/- per Equity Share (“Equity Share Issue Price”) of the face value 

of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each of the Company, for an amount upto 4,85,00,000/- 

(Rupees Four Crore and Eighty Five Lakhs only) to, the below mentioned persons 

(“Proposed Allottee/s”) for cash and in such form and manner and in accordance with the 

provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and SEBI Takeover Regulations or other applicable 

laws and on such terms and conditions as the Board may, in its absolute discretion think

[...]

Act, 2013 (“the Act”) read with the applicable rules made thereunder and Chapter V of the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018, as amended (the “SEBI ICDR Regulations), has approved the proposal to create, 

issue, offer and allot up to  48,50,000 (Forty Eight Lakh and Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of face 

value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only), for Cash consideration by way of preferential basis at a price 

of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) per Equity Share, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs.4,85,00,000/- 

(Rupees Four Crore and Eighty Five Lakhs only), to persons/entities belonging to the “Non-

Promoter” category as detailed in the Resolution No. 2 of this Notice and as mentioned in the 

Explanatory Statement of this Notice.   

The details of the issue and other particulars as required in terms of Section 23, 42 and 62 of the

[...]

required, approved the proposal to create, issue, offer and allot up to  48,50,000 (Forty 

Eight Lakh and Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only), 

for Cash consideration by way of preferential basis, for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 

4,85,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crore and Eighty-Five Lakhs only) determined in terms of 

Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations in the following manner: 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of Allottees Category No. of Equity 

Shares 

(up to) 

Investment 

amount  

(up to in Rs) 

1 RUSHABH PRAFUL 

SATRA 

Non-

Promoter